

Harriet M. Hageman (Wyo. Bar. # 5-2656)
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450 222 East 21st Street
Washington, DC 20036 Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001
Telephone: 202-869-5210 Cell Phone: 307-631-3476
Harriet.Hageman@ncla.legal

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS/PLAINTIFFS

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING

RANCHERS CATTLEMEN ACTION LEGAL)
FUND UNITED STOCKGROWERS)
OF AMERICA; et al.)
 Petitioners/Plaintiffs,) No. 19-CV-205-F
vs.)
)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
AGRICULTURE; et al.)
 Respondents/Defendants.)

PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY BRIEF RELATED TO FACA CLAIMS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE SUPREME COURT HAS REJECTED DEFENDANTS’ CONTENTION THAT “ESTABLISHED,” AS USED IN FACA, SHOULD BE READ NARROWLY	2
II. CTWG WAS ESTABLISHED IN SEPTEMBER 2017 AS A RESULT OF APHIS’S MONTHS-LONG LOBBYING AND ITS DIRECT INTERVENTION	5
III. THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD FAILS TO PROVIDE A SATISFACTORY EXPLANATION FOR USDA’S DECISION TO ACCEPT ADVICE FROM CTWG AND PTC WITHOUT COMPLYING WITH FACA PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS	8
IV. USDA REMAINS COMMITTED TO ADOPTING A MANDATORY RFID REGIME	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coalition v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 26 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians and Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> [“AAPS”], 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	4, 5
<i>Byrd v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	9
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. S. Everglades Restoration Alliance</i> , 304 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Motor Veh. Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	9
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	1, 3, 5
<i>Standiford v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 641 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Wyoming Sawmills, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (D. Wyo. 2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 383 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2004)	4
 Statutory Provisions:	
Administrative Procedure Act (APA)	9
5 U.S.C. § 706	8
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	9
Federal Advisory Committee Act (FACA), 5 U.S.C. app. 2 §§ 1-16	<i>passim</i>
 Miscellaneous:	
APHIS News Release, “USDA Announces Intent to Pursue Rulemaking on Radio Frequency Identification (RFID) Use in Animal Disease Traceability,” March 23, 2021	10
National Institute for Animal Agriculture, 2017-18 Annual Report	5
<i>Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary</i> , G. & C. Merriam Co. (1981)	4
S. Rep. No. 92-1098 (1972)	3
